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December 3, 1996

Mr. John H. Chilson
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO. 80537

Re: Chilson #16-1 NWNW 16 5N 68W Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Chilson:

Despite numerous correspondence, the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission has
not been able to secure compliance for the referenced well due to the ownership dispute
between you and Jenex Petroleum. Jenex Petroleum has contacted Ms. Betty Payne with
Sunset Plugging and Equipment about plugging the well. Ms. Payne is agrecable to plugging
the well for no cost assuming that at least 5000" of casing can be recovered, however she is
. unwilling to begin operations without certain guarantees. While knowledge of the area would

suggest that it is reasonable to expect at least 5000° of casing recovery, Commission staff
beliéves that Ms. Payne’s concerns about payment in the event of unforeseen problems are
valid. It is obvious that to finally resolve this matter the Commission must have written
documentation that completely defines the responsibilities of both parties.

Please review your proposed responsibilities as listed on page 2. If these terms are acceptable,
please sign and return this letter to the Commission immediately. If you choose not to sign
this document the matter will be docketed for the January 6, 1997 Commission hearing. If a
hearing is required, Commission staff will recommend the enforcement of the listed terms upon
both parties and that fines be levied against any party not agreeing to their proposed terms.

Enclosed for your records is a copy of the letter being sent to Jenex Petroleum listing their
responsibilities, a copy of Commission plugging requirements, and a copy of Sunset’s offer to
plug the well. Please contact me at 303-894-2100 extension 108 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o Al

Dave Shelton
Petroleum Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: James S. Lochhead, Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION: Caﬁ\lml'MM~MMW'LOQZHW-MMMJM~C&M&RM-MBMWMS
COGCC STAFF: Richard T. Gnebiing. Director + Brian J. Macke, Deputy Dvector - Moris Bafl, Manager of Engineering
Patncxa C. Beaver, Manager, Envwonmental & Commission Affans: Maman Peacack. Manager of nformation
I, John H. Chilson, agree to allow Sunset Plugging and Equipment Company immediate access
to the Chilson #1-16, NWNW 16 SN 68W, in order that Sunset may properly plug and
abandon the well according to Commission requirements; agree to be responsible for 50% of
any plugging cost incurred by Sunset in the event that casing recovery is not at least 50007;
agree to be responsible for any surface restoration other than surface disturbances around the
wellbore caused by Sunset’s plugging operations.

John H. Chilson Date





~ oo
-6 G
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

December 12, 1996

Betty Payno

Sunset Plugging & Equipment Co., Inc,
4902 Kiowa Drive

Greeley, Colorado 80634

RE. Chilson #16-1 Plugging

Dear Betty,

I am enclosing a copy of the letter I received from Dave Shelton .along with the
Agreement that he attached which we have signed. This letter is simply to clarify that in the event
that you recover less than 5000 feet of casing from the Chilson well, but da recover some portion
of the casing, that our one-half of the cost of plugging, will be reduced proportionately by the
amount of casing that you do recover. In the event, as Dave Shelton’s letter agreement states,
that you recover at least S000 feet of casing then you will be compensated by the casing, and we
will not be charged further. If chis corcectly states our understanding, please sign on the line
below marked accepted and fax & copy back to me. 1 will then fax a copy of that along with the
acceptance to Dave Shelton.

Very truly yours,

j L. Jensen
/

oty s

Beny P:gp{ J

Accept

GLJjg
cc: Dave Shelton
CAWORDNERRY'LETTERSCHILPLLG.DOC

1675 Broadway « Suite 1030 « Denver, Colorado 80202 + (303} 623-1515 » Fax (303) 623-2385
GALE A. NORTON STATE OF COLORADO STATE SERVICES BULDING.

Atomey General

DEPARTMENT OF LAW Denver, Colorado 80203
STEPHEN K. ERKENBRACK Phone (303) 866-4500
Chief Deputy Attorney General OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX (303) 866-5691
TIMOTHY M. TYMKOVICH
Solicitor General

July 18, 1996

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen
Jenex Petroleum Corporation
1433 17th Street, Suite 220
Denver, CO 80202-1273

Mr. John H. Chilson
200 East Seventh Street, #320
Loveland, CO 80537

RE: Chilson #16-1
NWNW Sec. 16-TSN-R68W
Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Jensen and Mr. Chi;son:

The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (OGCC) has
brought to my attention an ownership dispute existing between
Jenex and Mr. Chilson relative to the above referenced well.
Apparently, this well is no longer in production and the OGCC has
requested it be plugged. However, both Mr. Chilson and Jenex
have denied ownership of the subject well and both have refused
to assume responsibility for having the well plugged.

I have reviewed numerous documents submitted to me by the OGCC
with respect to ownership of the well, which documents conflict
and, therefore, do not definitively establish ownership. Since
the referenced well must be plugged and abandoned and the
ownership interest has not been resolved, it appears this matter
is ripe for a hearing before the OGCC. OGCC staff will notice
this matter for the September, 1996 OGCC hearing, should we be
unable to resolve this matter in the immediate future.

However, I will make the following settlement proposal in an
effort to avoid pursuing this matter before the OGCC. I would
propose that either of you obtain a bid from a contractor for the
cost of plugging the well. Enclosed please find plugging
directions which may be used in obtaining a bid. Both of you
would then agree that the contractor could take possession of all
well casing, the value of which would be used of offset the cost
of plugging the well. Any remaining monies owed the contractor

"
Mr. Gerald L. Jensen
Page 2

would be split equally between Mr. Chilson and Jenex. 1
anticipate this remaining amount would be considered quite
minimal, compared to the cost of pursuing this matter before the
oGCC.

I would appreciate your response to this proposal by August 9,
1996, since the liability of this well has been of great concern
to the OGCC for quite some time.

Thank you for your attention in this regard.

Sincg;ely, 7
LORI J. TER
Assist Attorney General

Natur Resources Section
(303) 866-5010
(303) 866-3558 (FAX)

cc: Tricii Eiﬁ

iz
FROM :NATURAL RESOURCES SEC =
_ . @3 856 3558 = .
oAU LIAo0 TUE  JeUY im 1996, 28-28 @9:14  #198 P.03/16

SUNSET PLUGGING & EQUIPMENT CO., INC.
4902 Kiowa Drive :
Greeley, Colorado 80634
Phoue: (970)330-1825 Fax: (970)330-1888

James Jensen or Jercy Jensen
Jenex Petroleum
1433 17th Street
Suite 220
: Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Chilson #16-1 :
NWNW Section 16-SN-68W, Weld County, Colorado

Centlemen:
)‘wm plug and abandon the above referenced well for the recoverable cesing if there
is 5t least S000 feet there. In the event that the casing is not recoverable, X will
".charge a fee 0751,000.00 plus the cost of plugging and and clean up according to the
. - specifications of the Ol & Gas Commizsion.
Twill be there to witaess the plugging along with a state representative.

_Let me koow if this is acceptable to you, and X thank you for the opportunity to bid
on this property.

Sineez-. ﬂ )
Betty Payae, owner
‘Sunset Plugging & Equipment Co., Inc.
STATE OF
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES

Roy Romer, Governor

ol L & 1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
G A S Phone: (303) 894-2100
FAX: (303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

ACCEPTABLE PLUGGING PROCEDURES FOR CHILSON #16-1, NWNW 16 5N 68W,
LARIMER COUNTY, COLORADO

COMPLETION INFORMATION: 8 5/8" casing set to 326’, 5 1/2" 17 1b casing set to 6880°,
perforations 5842-6124°
PLUGGING PROCEDURES:
1) Set cast iron bridge plug at 5800° and dump 2 sks cement on top.
2) If 5 1/2" casing is to be cut and pulled:
2a) Pump 40 sks cement thru casing at casing stub
2b) Pump 40 sks cement thru casing from 365° up into.8 5/8" casing

' 2¢) Place 10 sks cement at top of 8 5/8" casing

If 5 1/2" casing is not cut and is left in wellbore:

2a) Perforate 5 1/2" casing at 365’ and circulate cement to surface for 5 1/2-8 5/8
annulus, leaving 5 1/2 full of cement to surface (approximately 120 sks cmt).

3) Cut casing 4’ below ground level, weld plate, restore site.

Prepared 7/18/96 by Dave Shelton
) loe

SEPARTMEN) OF NATURAL RESOURCES® James S Lochhead. Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION Ca‘oline Blackwell- Allar Hewnle- Bruce Johnsen- Logan MacMilhan- Mike Matheson- Claudia Rebne- Marla Wilsams
COGCC STAFF  Richard T Grebiing Director- Brian J Macke. Deputy Director+ Morris Bell. Manager of Engineening
Patncia C Seaver, Manager Environmental & Commission Aflaws- Marnan Peacock, Manager of Information 7
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JOHN H. CHILSON
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303-667-3214

April 5, 1996

Mr. Dave Shelton ' ! S
Colorado 0il & Gas Commission \ ‘7 -
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 | PR 9 19%
Denver, CO 80203 il .

Dear Mr. Shelton:

"Enclosed is my check for $9.00 as payment for a copy of the
Commission's rules and regulations. I would appreciate your
sending me a copy of the same.

I don't know where the idea got started that a Gail Koops was my
agent. I don't know anyone by that name. There is a neighboring
landowner by the name of Gail Koppes, but I have never authorized
her to act as my agent in any matters whatsoever. If any person
represented himself or herself as my agent acting in connection
with the Chilson 16-1 well, it was a total misrepresentation. I
have no idea how this has happened, but let me assure you that no
one has had my authority to represent me in this matter.

You have recited the statement in the lawsuit documents that I
was the sole owner of the Chilson 16-1 well. That statement was
made in the context of the mineral rights, since Larimer County
had purported to sell my mineral rights when it foreclosed on the
wellhead equipment. There was nothing contained in these
documents by which I claimed to be the operator of this well.
There is a real distinction between an owner and an operator.

I definitely do have additional evidence which the Commission
should consider in this case, and I am assuming that there will
be a hearing at which this evidence can be presented. Please
advise me if this is not correct so that I can take steps to put
the evidence in proper form to submit without a hearing.

’ Truly yours,

John H. Chilson
JHC: 1m
Enc.

/3
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COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOQURCES
Roy Romer, Governor

OI L & 1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
GA s Phone: (303} 894-2100
FAX: (303) B94-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

February 9, 1996

Mr. John H. Chilson
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO. 80537

Re: Chilson #16-1. NWNW 16 5N 68W, Larimer County, CO.

Dear Mr. Chilson:

In your letter of February 5, 1996 you requested clarification for the reason that you received
a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV) for the referenced well. The Commission staff has
been attempting to secure compliance for this well since 1990. To date, Jenex has taken the
position that you assumed ownership of the well as Plaintiff in the lawsuit against Jenex. The

documents supplied by Jenex indicate that they may have validity for their position. Because
‘ of the ownership dispute, the Commiission staff is unciear about which party is in violation.
Thus, NOAV’s were sent to both you and Jenex. By rule, the NOAV must be used by
Commission staff when voluntary compliance cannot be secured.

1 will assume from your letter that you are confident that you are not responsible for this well.
At this time 1 will wait for Jenex’s response to the NOAV. If neither party is willing to bring
the well into compliance the Commission-staff will probably request that the Colorado Attorney
General’s office make a determination as to which party is the operator responsible for
compliance. A Commission hearing may be required for final resolution.

I am enclosing pertinent information and correspondence concerning this matter currently
contained in the well file. Copies of Commission Rules and Regulations may be obtained by
submitting a request to the letterhead address along with a check for $9.00 made out to the
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission. You may contact me at 303-894-2100 ext.
. 108 if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

LAl

Dave Shelton
Petroleum Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES James S Lochhead. Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION  Caroline Blackwet- Atan Hemle- Bruce Johnson- Logan MacMithan- Mike Matheson- Claudia Rebne- Marla Wilar™s, /7
COGCC STAFF  Richard T Grebling Diceclor- Brian J. Macke. Deputy Dwector- Morns Bell. Managet ol Engineening
Patncia C Beaver. Manager. Envconmental & Commission Aftairs: Marnan Peacock. Manages of Intormation
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OHN H. CHILSON
Attorney At Law
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, Colorado 80537

303-667-3214 (o C’
February 5, 1996 \'

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, Colorado 80203
Re: Notice of Alleged
Violation to
John H. Chilson

To the Commission:

I received a Notice of Alleged Violation, copy enclosed,
directed to me as an operator of a well. I have also received
a telephone call from someone in your office asking if I
was an operator of a well.

I am not an operator of any well and never have been.
Jenex Petroleum was operating a well on my property in
Section 16-5N-68W under a claim of having purchased the
right to do so at a county tax sale. I instituted litigation
against Jenex and the Larimer County Treasurer in the District
Court of Larimer County over that matter, which suit was
ended by settlement. Nothing else has occured.

Please advise me in writing of the grounds upon which
you served me with a Notice stating that I am an operator
of a well. Further, please forward with that explanation
copies of all documents and records upon which you rely
for the proposition that I am an operator.

I am advised by your representative who called me that
the Jenex bond for plugging this well and cleaning up the
site remains in force and effect and that Jenex is the
operator according to your records. Therefore, please
further explain why you have not required Jenex to perform
its obligations as operator on this well, since Jenex
removed all equipment, casing and left the well as it is.

If you think Jenex is somehow released from this obligation,
please state the grounds for this belief.

Further, please send me a set of all rules and regula-
tions of the Commission so that I may try to understand

what is going on.
uly yours,
S \\ W W :

John H. Chilson

Encl: 1

/6




STATE OF
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Roy Romer, Governor

’ OIL & 1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
G A s Phone: (303) 894-2100
FAX: (303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

T

April 12. 1996 147888 ( e

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen

Jenex Operating Company
1433 17th Street  Suite 220
Denver, CO. 80202-1273

Re: Chilson #16-1 NWNW 16 5N 68W Larimer County, CO.

Dear Mr. Jensen:

As we discussed by telephone on February 26, 1996, the Commission requires further
information to make a determination as to whether Jenex Operating or Mr. John Chilson is the
operator responsible for the referenced well. Specifically, the Commission requires a copy of
. the quitclaim and settlement agreement. It was my understanding that you were going to
research this issue and submit these items for Commission review.

Both parties will probably be docketed for the next available Commission hearing if Jenex
cannot supply the quitclaim and settlement agreement that would support Jenex’s contention
that Mr. Chilson is the responsible operator to the Commission by April 22, 1996. In this
scenario, the Commissioners will have to make a responsible operator ruling based on the
evidence presented by the two parties. Should the Commissioners rule that Jenex is the
operator responsible for compliance, please note that Jenex could be found in violation of the
of the Notice of Alleged Violation of February 2, 1996 which required a well status update by
March 2, 1996.

Please contact me at 303-894-2100 extension 108 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

o N

Dave Sheiton
Petroleum Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURACES James S Lochbead, Execulive Director
COGCC COMMISSION  Carohne Blackwell- Allan Hemle- Bruce Jonnson- Logan MacMilian- Mike Matheson- Claudia Rebne- Maria Wilham 19
COGCC STAFF  Richarg T. Griebling, Direciar- Bnan J Macke. Deputy Director- Moras Bell. Manager of Engineering
Patncia C Beaver. Manager. Emvronmental & Commission Aftaus- Marnan Peacock. Manager of Information
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JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION " .
@ % Lgs

February 21, 1996

David Shelton

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street

Suite 801

Denver, Colorado 80203

RE:  Attached Notice of Violation
Chilson #16-1 Well
Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Shelton,

We are in receipt of your notice dated February 2, 1996, with respect to the Chilson #16-1
well in Larimer County, Colorado. Please be informed that Mr. Chilson has been the operator of
this well since our settlement with him during 1988 and 1989. We had quitclaimed all of our
interest in the well back to him on March 24, 1988. Mr. Chilson claimed that we never owned the

well, nor had any right to operate it. We had originally purchased the well at a tax sale in Larimer

County, and Mr. Chilson’s position was that we simply purchased some equipment and had no
right to the well. We had operated the well several months until Mr. Chilson filed a lawsuit forcing
us to stop all operations. We settled the lawsuit by quitclaiming to Mr. Chilson all of Jenex’s right
title and interest in the lease, which he insisted belonged to him, with the agreement that he would
operate the well. We filed with the Oil & Gas Conservation Commission upon getting a notice that
he had not properly filed the change of operator Form 10 on April 27, 1990. At that time, we
received notice from the Oil and Gas Commission with respect to the one or two loads we had sold
off the lease when we were claiming ownership. We provided Mr. Chilson’s name and address at
that time as the operator. It was not a question of an actual change of operator since pursuant to
the lawsuit Mr. Chilson claimed that we were never the operator of the well and we had no further
right to enter the premises, other than to remove our equipment, which we did in 1989. To the best
of our knowledge, Mr. Chilson claimed that he had a natural gas line running to either a house, or
rental house, for which he would continue to operate the well, which we presume he is continuing
to do. Iam attaching a letter written on July 23, 1990, with a copy to Mr. Chilson whereby he was
informed at that time of his obligation. We presume that Mr. Chilson has continued to operate this
well, legally or not, since 1988.

Mr. Chilson has title to the well and such title was confirmed through his attomey in the
lawsuit filed against us. He was represented by Mr. Brad March of March and Myatt, in Fort
Collins, Colorado. Since Mr. Chilson quicted the titie to the lcase in his name in 1989, as well as
maintaincd that he was the sole owner of the lease since that date, you understand our inability to

1433 17th Streer ® Suite 220 * Denver, Colorado 80202-1273 * (303) 297-1515

20
even enter on the property since our legal settlement with him. Since he is the sole legal owner of
the property, unless he has sold it in the meantime, we would suggest that he be cited for the
violations. We would be willing to come to a meeting if he fails to properly file reports with the
0il & Gas Conservation Commission pursuant to his actual operation of the lease for the last eight
years. A plugging and abandonment company may be very willing to plug that well in return for

the casing and tubing, if Mr. Chilson will allow them to do it.

Very truly yours,
JENEX OPEWTNG CO ANY

Gera]d L. Jensen

GLJ:;jg
Enclosure
cc: James

Harold
CAWPSOUERRY\CHIL.DOC

&
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JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

April 25, 1996

Mr. Dave Shelton, Petroleum Engineer

State of Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 - () (P
Denver, Colorado 80203 l :

RE:  Chilson #16-1
NWNW Sec. 16-T5N-R68W
Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Shelton,

We have retrieved the records of the law suits with Mr. Chilson from storage. I am
enclosing most of the pertinent documents herewith. The original action was filed by Mr. Chilson
to quiet title to all of the land in his name. In the end, we stipulated to this and the action against
us as to all title matters was dismissed. The money from producing the well for a short period of
time was paid to Mr. Chilson as to all ownership interest, and we were paid operating fees for
operating the property for him during the period in which we were involved.

As you can see from the trial data certificate filed by his attorneys, March and Myatt, as
well as the original complaint, John Chilson claimed at all times that he was the sole owner of this
property. In the end, we accepted this rather than fight with him as to what type of title we
received when we purchased the well equipment from the County Treasurer at tax sale. Since we
dropped any claim to the property, as part of the dismissal, title was in Mr. Chilson’s name at the
beginning of the law suit and remained there at the end of the law suit and to this day. We were
paid for operating the well for a short period of time and we apparently only acquired title to the
equipment at the Treasurer’s tax sale, which we removed when the law suit was settled.

If your attorney has any questions, we will be pleased to discuss the matter with them
further. Please call me if you need any further information.

Ve yours,
PETROLEUM
<
Geyald L. Jehsen
GLIjg
Enclosures

CAWPSOJIERRYCHILCOGC.IXOC

1433 17th Street s Suite 220 % Denver, Colorado 80202-1273 ¢ (303) 297-1515
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- Chilson, Stanton & Kaufman
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¢
Suite 318, First National Center ’ b
200 East Seventh Strecet
Loveland, Colorado 80537
Laurence A. Stanton, P.C. (303) 667-8888 John H. Chilson
William G. Kaufman, P.C. of Counsel

May 8, 1990

Clerk of District Court

P.O. Box 2066
Fort Collins, CO 80522

RE: Chilson v. Jenex Civil No. 87 CV 963
Dear Clerk: .

Enclosed for £filing is a Stipulation of‘séﬁtlement and Dismissal

together with a proposed Order thereon. Would you please bring
thesé to the attention of Judge Newton.

‘ The Stipulation and Order are based upon the assumption that the
amount held in the registry has not increased. If that amount
has increased, this letter constitutes my authority to include
any additional sums in the payment to Jenex as it is easier to do
it that way than have to rewrite the stipulatzion. We would ask
that once the judge has signed the Order that the checks be
issued and mailed to the parties.

Very truly yours,
CHILSON, STANTON & KAUFMAN

-

John H. Chilson

. JHC: lam

Encs.
Copy: Julian D. Jensent”

3z
DISTRICT COURT, LARIMER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 87 CV 963

ORDER

JOHN H. CHILSON,

Plaintiff
VS.
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Upon stipulation of the partles settling this matter, the
court finds that said Stipulation is fair and complete,

IT IS THEREFDORE ORDERED:

1. That the clerk shall pay from the registry of this court
unto the plaintiff the sum of $5,507.21.

2. That the clerk shall pay from the registry of this court
unto the defendant, Jenex Petroleum Corporatlon, the
remaining balance of the deposit to the registry in this

case.

3. With all issues herein having been settled, it is hereby
ordered that this matter is dismissed with prejudice each
party to pay his or its own costs herein.

Done in open court this day of ., 1990.

By the Court:

District Court Judge

33
DISTR;CT COURT, LARIMER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 87 CV 963

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND DISMISSAL

JOHN H. CHILSON,

Plaintiff,

"Vs.

JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Plaintiff and Defendant, Jenex Petroleum Corporation, having
reached a full and complete settlement of the issues herein,
hereby stipulate to the Court as follows:

1) That there is on deposit in the Registry of the Court
the sum of $6,267.14 deposited by Total Petroleum Co. which
represents payment for production from the Chilson 16~ Well pro-
duced by Defendant, Jenex.” There is also the sum of $557.71
deposited as an escrow for taxes by Defendant, Jenex, interest
has accrued on said deposits in the sum of $694.81 yielding a
total balance on depsoit. of $7,519.66.

2) The monies described in Paragraph 1 are agreed to be
disbursed: .

A. To the Plaintiff the principal sum of $5,000 together
with the sum of $507.2) of accrued interest for a total

deposit of §5,507.21.

B. To the Defendant, Jenex, the balance of the principal”
in the sum of §$1,824.85 together with the sum of
$187.60 in accrued interest for a total distribution
of $2,012.45.

3) The parties hereto stipulate that all issues raised in
this action are settled and resolved and each party releases the
other from any and all claims arising out of the subject matter
Of this action either asserted herein or which could have been
asserted herein.

4) The parties hereby petition the Court to enter an order
crrying out the terms of this stipulation and dismissing this
action with prejudice, each party to pay his or its own expenses,
cost and attorney's fees incurred herein.

34
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STATE OF
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Roy Romer, Governor
OIL & e 1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Lo Denver, CO 80203
G A s P \‘\\\\\\\\ Phone: (303) 894-2100
P\ FAX: (303) 894-2109
CONSERVATION COMMISSION /\\\\\\\\\\\M‘m

oAl

December 27, 1996

[.6G

Mr. John H. Chilson
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO. 80537

Re: Chilson #16-1, NWNW 16 SN 68W, Larimer County, CO.

Dear Mr. Chilson:

Enclosed is a copy of the staff recommendations that will be made to the COGCC
Commissioners at the January 6 and 7, 1997 hearing. Commission staff will request that the
matter be delayed until the February, 1997 hearing if you submit a signed copy of the
settlement proposal of December 3, 1996 prior to January 3, 1997. This would allow 30 days
to properly plug and abandon the well according to the proposed scttlement. Jenex has already
‘ agreed to the terms of their settlement.

1 will be out of the office the week of December 30, 1996. Please contact Morris Bell at 303-
894-2100 extension 105 if you have any questions about this matter during this time period.

Sincerely,

/e

Dave Shelton
Petroleum Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: James S. Lochhead. Execueve Dvector
COGCC COMMISSION: Caroline Blackaet - Asen Heinle - Bruce Johnson - Logan MacMillan « Mke Matheson « Claudia Rebne « Marta Wiltams
COGCC STAFF: Richard ™ Gnetwng. Dwector - Brian J. Macke, Deputy Director - Moms Betl Manager of Engineering
Palricia C Beaver, Marager Envronmental & Comemission Aftairs- Mamnan Peacock Marager of information

STATE OF
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Roy Romer, Governor

OI L & 1120 Lincoln St.. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
G A S Phone: {303) 8942100
FAX: {303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Date: December 9, 1996
To: Rich Griebling, Director
From: Dave Shelton

Re: Recommendation that the Director make an application to the Commission for a
Determination of Responsible Party per Rule 524 and an Order Finding Violation
against nonconsenting responsible party(ies)

Per Commission Rules 524 and 522.c.(1), I am requesting that you make an application to the
Commission for Determination of Responsible Party and an Order Finding Violation (OFV)
against any nonconsenting responsible party for the following matter. An ownership dispute
exists between Mr. John H. Chilson, landowner, and Jenex Petroleum Corporation, operator
of record, concerning the Chilson #16-1, NWNW 16 5N 68W, Larimer County, Colorado. The
Chilson #16-1 is in violation of Rules 319.b and 326.b. The following lists a brief history of
. the dispute and the sequence of events that took place per the requirements of Rule 522:

1. On February 6, 1987 Jenex Petroleum Corporation submitted a COGCC Form 10
for the Chilson #16-1, transferring operatorship from Phoenix Petroleum fo Jenex. The
COGCC approved the Form 10 on Fébruary 27, 1987. Jenex obtained the well via a Larimer
County tax sale on November 5, 1986.

2. In 1987 Mr. Chilson filed legal action against the Treasurer of Larimer County,
Jenex Petroleum, and other parties. Mr. Chilson claimed that the Treasurer of Larimer County
did not have a legal right to sell his mineral interest to Jenex as part of the tax sale. In the
lawsuit Mr. Chilson stated that he had been using gas from the well for domestic purposes.

3. In 1990 a settlement was reached between the parties involved concerning payments
and distribution of equipment.

. 4. On February 2, 1996 COGCC staff issued Notices of Alleged Violation (NOAV)

for the Chilson #16-1 to Mr. Chilson and Jenex, citing violations of Rule 317.b (now 319.b).
failure to obtain Director approval for shut-in status and Rule 324.b (now 326.b). failure to
perform a mechanical integrity test within 30 days of temporarily abandoning the well. In
addition. Mr. Chilson was cited for Rule 304. failure to provide a plugging bond, and Rule 310
(now 312), failure to provide a COGCC Form 10 within 15 days of transfer of ownership. The
NOAV'’s specified an abatement date of August 2, 1996.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES James S Lochhead. Executivs Drrector
COGCC COMMISSION Caroline Blackwell - Aken Heinie » Bruce Jonnson - Logan MacMdtan « Mike Mar<son - Claudia Rebne - Mada Willams
COGCC STAFF Richaro T Gnebeng Drrector + Bran ; Macke, Deputy Dwector - Morns Be Manager of Engineenng
Patnaa C Beaver. Manager, Ervwonmentat 8 Commission Aftans- Marman Peacack, Manage« of information Z
5. On July 18, 1996 Ms. Lori Coulter with the Office of the Attorney General sent a
settlement proposal to Mr. Chilson and Jenex. Ms. Coulter proposed that both parties be
equally responsible for the plugging of the well. Jenex was responsive to the proposal,
however Mr. Chilson apparently had a concern about being responsible for his share of
potential plugging costs.

6. On December 3, 1996 COGCC staff sent certified letters to Mr. Chilson and Jenex
Petroleum listing terms and responsibilities for plugging the Chilson #16-1. The letter asked
that both parties agree to their respective terms by signing and returning the letter.

COGCC staff is requesting that the matter be heard at Commission hearing in the event that
one or both parties do not agree to the terms and responsibilities proposed in the letter of
December 3, 1996. A Commission Order will be necessary in this case because the dispute
is too complex for a determination to be made at staff level.

If you agree that an application for an OFV and Determination of Responsible Party should
be made to the Commission, please sign and forward this memo to Mara.

Thanks,
4~

I agree that the Director should make an application to the Commission for a Determination
of Responsible Party and an Order Finding Violation in this matter.

Richard T. Griebling, Director
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1120 Lincoln S1., Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

G A s Phone: (303) 894-2100
) FAX: (303) 894-2109

e

CONSERVATION COMMISSION gy

December 3, 1996

Mr. Gerald L. Jensen
Jenex Petroleum, Corporation
1433 17th Street  Suite 220
Denver, CO. 80202

Re: Chilson #16-1 NWNW 16 5N 68W Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Jensen:

Despite numerous correspondence, the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission has
not been able to secure compliance for the referenced well due to the ownership dispute
between Jenex Petroleum and Mr. John Chilson. Jenex Petroleum has contacted Ms. Betty
Payne with Sunset Plugging and Equipment about plugging the well. Ms. Payne is agreeable
. to plugging the well for no cost assuming that at least 5000’ of casing can be recovered,

however she is unwilling to begin operations without certain guarantees. While knowledge of
the area would suggest that- it is reasonable to expect at least 5000’ of casing recovery,
Commission staff believes that Ms. Payne’s concerns about payment in the event of unforeseen
problems are valid. It is obvious that to finally resolve this matter the Commission must have
written documentation that completely defines the responsibilities of both parties.

Please review Jenex Petroleum’s proposed. responsibilities as listed on page 2. If these terms
are acceptable, please sign and return this letter to the Commission immediately. If you choose
not to sign this document the matter will be docketed for the January 6, 1997 Commission
hearing. If a hearing is required, Commission staff will recommend the enforcement of the
listed terms upon both parties and that fines be levied against any party not agreeing to their
proposed terms.

Enclosed for your records is a copy of the letter being sent to Mr. Chilson listing his
. responsibilities, a copy of Commission plugging requirements, and a copy of Sunset’s offer to
plug the well. Please contact me at 303-894-2100 extension 108 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%4 /M'/—‘ REDD DES 0913%

Dave Shelton

Petroleum Engineer
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: James S. Lochhead, Executive Director
COGCC COMMISSION: Caroline Blackwel + Allen Heinla » Bruce Johnson + Logan MacMiflan « Mie Matheson + Claudia Rebne - Marla Withams
COGCC STAFF: Richard T. Griebling, Director - Brian J. Macke, Geputy Director - Mortis Bell, Manager of Engineering
Patricia C. Beaver, Manager, Erwvironmental & Commission Affairs Maman Peacoch, Manager of Information

—J/“““f iR"‘fﬂ{am Q(r :

1, Gerald L. Jensen, representing Jenex Petroléum Corporation, agree to coordinate with Sunset
Plugging and Equipment Company for the/plugging of the Chilson #1-16, NWNW 16 5N 68W
according to Commission requirements; ‘agreesto be responsible for 50% of any plugging cost
incurred by Sunset in the event that casing JKz(covery is not at least 5000°. X

f"” /'Pe‘[' @/ rathon
gfd ﬁ L s2fr /o

Gerald L. Je ,tﬂ’/‘ Vreao Date

* sa /{’C/ 74 Jcﬂ’f /6'7%/ /q;é/ Dec. /l /976
o St — (athcked).
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MUTUAL GENERAL RELEASE " C C

WHEREAS, John H. Chilson of 200 East Seventh Street #318,
Loveland Colorado, 80537, and Jenex Corporation d/b/a Jenex
Petroleum Corporation of 1675 Larimer Street, Suite 810, Denver,
Colorado 80202 have been engaged in litigation and asserted
conflicting claims regarding certain proceeds from prio; production
of a certain well, the "Chilson 16-1", in Larimer County Colorado;

WHEREAS, both parties have now fully and completely entered
into a cash settlement and release of their respective claims in
and to such well production proceeds without admission of liability

or wrong by either party and with all right, title, and interesf\\

5
!

in such well, future production and anj equipment being fully
quieted in and to John H. Chilson, as more particularly set-out in<§
a concurrently filed Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice to the
pending action between the parties styled as John H. Chilson v.
Jenex Petroleum et. al. Civil No. 87CV963 in Larimer County,
Colorado;

NOW THEREFORE, both parties mutually and completely release
between themselves any and'all claims, charges, and causes of
action, whether known or unknown vested or contingent, arising out
of or in any way related to the foregoing Well; including, though
not limited to, the well and well site condition, title,
production, and any appurtenant equipment as the date of this

Release, and including all agents, employees, or other persons

36

acting for and on behalf of the parties, subject only to the

specific terms of the aforereferenced Stipulation of Dismissal.

DATED this day of , 1990.
JENEX CORPORATION

By:

JOHN H. CHILSON JAMES L. JENSEN
co Its President

37
DATED this day of , 1990.

JOHN H. CEILSON, Plaintiff

/_/m\(& Q&A&Q . 1-lo~q0

JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION,

Defendant
By:
President ’ Date
ATTEST:
L
By:
Secretary

AP(EEDMKAS TO FORM:
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DISTRICTCOURT, . COL'NTY__L.._;.___. COLORADO l

CASENO. _=7 avw _DivCiRm —_ |
e TEIRI A |

SUMMONS A/K/A BOINIX W m

OMEANY ; THE DEASIRER O LARIPER (OINIY; CHARES LY

CF TARDR CCINIY, DARVIE W, KIS ' s
v. : . KIASSEN, C. HOWRD Z0LINER,

ard QRN W, FOTOHKTSS, QUNIY QMMISSIOERS; and

ALL, (NQURN PEROE WD MY CTAM L
Plainiff SBJECT MATTER, o I

The People of the State of Colorado
To the Defendant(s) named above:

You are summoned and required to file with the clerk of this court an answer or other response to the attached
complaint within twenty (20) days after this summons is served on vou in the State of Colorado, or within thirty
(30) days after this summons is served on you outside the State of Colorado.

If yggl‘it"iil to file your answer or other responss to the complaint in writing within the applicable time period.

ju ~m'c‘n't default may be entered against you by the court for the relief demanded in the complaint, without
B S

any further notice to you.

AD &

The following documents are %lsn_sgpﬁd with this summons: & copy of the Complaint,

La¥E %Q)\MD!\ -

Signaquee of Artomey for Plantff or Clerk/| ity Clesk of Court
If s1gned by atomey. fype: Name. address. tet. & reg. # below.

Daters

m3ITY T3 :
. e S0 I G

This summons is issued pursuant to Rule 4, CRCP, as amended.
A copy of the complaint must be served with this summons.

RETURN OF SERVICE

State of

County of

1 declare under oath that I served this summons and a copy of the complaint in this case on the defendant in
County on at at the following locadon:

Date Time

T by handiag it to a person id d to me as the defendant
O by leaving it with the defendant who refused service.

C by leaving it with designated to receive service for the defendant.
. T [ am over the age of 18 years and am not interested in nor a party to this case.
]
i . I auempted to serve the defendant on _ occasions but have not been able to locate the defendant. |
i ¢ e
! Return to the ptaindgff is made on !
IE Dure i
: i
il Signed under oath before me on i
| . Date !
| G Private process server |
il Notary Public* O Sheriff. County ‘
ServiceS __ !
Mileage S li
! i
i “Notary should inctude ddress ang < piration date of commission. 1
! Py |
No. 195CA. Rev. 1-83 — SUMMONS IN CI1VIL ACTION. — Bradlurd Puoisaing. 528 W 8k Ave . Lavcwood CO 30T = 13031 133090 83 e
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DISTRICT COURT, LARIMER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No.

COMPLAINT IN QUIET TITLE, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND DAMAGES

JOHN H. CHILSON,
Plaintiff,

vs.

JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION;
PHOENIX PETROLEUM CORP., A/K/A
PHOENIX PETROLEUM CORPORATION;

KABRO INVESTMENT COMPANY; THE
TREASURER OF LARIMER COUNTY;

CHARLES L. WOODWARD, TREASURER;

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF LARIMER COUNTY; DARYLE W, KLASSEN,
C. HOWARD ZOLLNER, and COURTLYN W.
HOTCHKISS, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; and
ALL UNKNOWN PERSONS WHO MAY CLAIM
AN INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT MATTER,

Defendants.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The plaintiff states and alleges for his complaint as
follows:

1. He is the owner of that certain real property situated
in the County of Larimer, State of Colorado, to wit:

The North Half (N}A) of the T

Northwest Quarter (NWl4) of
Section 16, Township 5 North,
Range 68 West of the 6th P.M,

:in fee simple, inclusive of all minerals and mineral rights
therein. )

2. The defendant Phoenix Petroleum Corp. is a Colorado cor-

poration which held an 0il and gas lease on plaintiff's property
dated December 13, 1983. Said defendants Phoenix Petroleum Corp.
has defaulted under the terms of said lease, has abandoned said
lease and plaintiff has terminated said lease.

3. The defendant Kabro Investment Company owned a working

poF
interest under the December 13, 1983, oil and gas lease between
plaintiff and Phoenix Petroleum, which Tinterest was terminated
upon termination of said lease.

4. The defendant Clarles L. Woodward, Treasurer of Larimer
County, acting in his official capacity did on November 5, 1986,
issue a Distraint Warrant to the Sheriff of Larimer County,
referencing Schedule No. 8055424, directing said Sheriff to
distrain the goods and chattels of Phoenix Petroleum Corp. that
could be found in Larimer County. The Sheriff of Larimer County
executed, by and through Edith Clack, a return on said Distraint
Warrant dated November 5, 1986, stating that she had taken "All
equipment belonging to and located at Chilson #16-1 NW NW
16-5-68." A copy of said Distraint Warrant is attached hereto as
"Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference. Thereafter, on
February 4, 1987, defendant Charles L. Woodward as Treasurer of
Larimer County caused a sale to be made by virtue of the
Distraint Warrant, Exhibit A, and issued a Certificate of Sale to
defendant Jenex Petroleum Corporation, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as “gxhibit B*. In said
Certificate of Sale said defendant wWoodward stated  "This also
includes present and future production, tanks, pumping units,
flow lines and all other related eguipment pertinent to the
operation and production of this well.”

5. Plaintiff had paid, prior to said sale on February 4.
1987, all taxes owed to Larimer County on the landlords share of
production from said well and all then due and owing real estate
taxes on his property. By issuing said Certificate of Sale pur-
porting to transfer and convey unto Jenex Petroleum all present
and future production from plaintiff's property the said defen-
dant Woodward acting as Larimer County Treasurer has clouded and
burdened plaintiff's ownership and title to the minerals and
mineral rights on and underlying plaintiff's property without
justification in law or fact.

§. The Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County is
the governing body of said county and at all times relevant
hereto defendants Daryle W. Klassen, C. Howard Zollner, and
Courtlyn W. Hotchkiss were the duly elected and acting members of
said board. Since the Certificate of Sale issued by defendant
Woodward constituted an official act of the government of Larimer

County, the governing body thereof is made a party hereto.

7. On or about March 20, 1987, plaintiff gave written

notice pursuant to CRS 24-10-109 to the Board of County
Commissioners of Larimer County of plaintiff's claim against
Larimer County for burdening and clouding plaintiff's title to
his minerals and mineral rights on and underlying the property
described herein. A copy of said notice is attached hereto as
"gxhibit C® and incorporated herein by reference. A CODY thereof
was also mailed to the Larimer County Attorney.

8. Defendant Jenex Petroleum Corporation is the entity to

-2

4o
which defendant Woodward issued the Certificate of Sale incor-
porated as Exhibit B herein.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

9. Plaintiff incorporates herein the allegations 1 throucgh
8 as set forth above.

10. Defendants claim some right, title or interest in
plaintiff's property which claims are without foundation or
right.

11. Plaintiff is entitled to a decree of this Court

quieting good title in fee simple to said property in himself and
decreeing that defendants have no claim or interest therein.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for a decree of this Court
quieting title in plaintiff to the North Half (N)2) of the
Northwest Quarter (NWl4) of Section 16, Township 5 North, Range 68
West of the 6th P.M., together with all minerals and mineral
rights in, upon and under said property, judgment for costs and
for such other and further relief as this Court shall deem

proper.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

12. Plaintiff incorporates herein the allegations 1 through
8 as set forth above. :

13. The act of defendant Charles Woodward as Treasurer of
Larimer County in clouding and burdening plaintiff's title to his
property and his minerals and mineral rights had no basis or
foundation in law or fact. By so doing, while acting within the
scope of his authority, actual or apparent, said defendant has
prevented plaintiff from leasing his mineral rights or producing
or causing to be produced minerals from his property from and
since February 4, 1987. The well on plaintiff's property is
capable of producing oil in paying quantities and said well could
have been produced and oil sold therefrom but for the act of

defendant. Plaintiff can not market his oil:-because no Division
Order can be made for said well because of defendant Woodward's

act in clouding and burdening plaintiff's title. Plaintiff has
also been denied the opportunity to obtain lease money for said
well.

14. The amount of plaintiff's damages are not known at this
time and are continuing. All of said damages are a direct proxi-
mate result of the wrongful act of Woodward described above. The
Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County, as the governing
body of Larimer County, is liable to plaintiff for the damages
caused by the wrongful acts of the defendant Charles Woodward
acting as in the scope of his authority as Treasurer of Larimer
County.
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WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays such judgment against the Board
of County Commissioners of Larimer County in such an amount as is
proved at trial in this matter, together with judgment for costs

and interest and such other relief as the Court may deem just and
proper.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

15. Plaintiff incorporates herein the allegations 1 through
8 and 12 through 14 as set forth above.

16. 1In the event plaintiff shall not be entitled to a
decree of quiet title as to all mineral rights on or underneath
his property described herein and some interest therein as vested
in defendant Jenex Petroleum Corporation as a result of defendant
Woodward issuing said Certificate of Sale, Exhibit B, the acts of
said Woodward acting within the scope of his authority as
Treasurer of Larimer County have deprived plaintiff of his rights
to his property without due process of law. Plaintiff was
afforded no notice of or opportunity for a hearing on said matter
prior to the sale of February 4, 1987. .

17. Defendant Woodward purported to act under the laws of
the State of Colorado in selling all present and future mineral
production from plaintiff's property. Pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
Section 1983 plaintiff is entitled to judgment for damages caused
him by said act against defendant Woodward and the Board of
County Commissioners of Larimer County.

18. The amount of plaintiff's damages are unknown at this
time and are continuing in nature.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays such judgment against the Board
of County Commissioners of Larimer County in such an amount as is
proved at trial in this matter, together with judgment for costs
and interest and such other relief as the Court may deem just and
proper.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

"19. Plaintiff incorporates the allegations of 1 through 8.,
12 through 14, ané 16 and 17 as set forth above.

20. Defendant Woodward acting as treasurer of Larimer County

gave plaintiff no notice of the date he intended to expose the
property described in Exhibit B for sale. Such failure deprived
plaintiff of the opportunity to bid on said property. Said
defendant knew of plaintiff's interest theresin and had ample time
and opportunity to give plaintiff notice of the date, time and
place of said sale.

21. Plaintiff had, at his own expense, installed gas line
piping on said property which did not belong to Phoenix Petroleunm
Corp. Said pipe delivers gas to a residence dwelling on

-4~
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plaintiff's property. By Exhibit B, defendant Woodward purported
to sell all flow lines to Jenex Petroleum.

22. If the act of Woodward in selling all flow lines is
valid, plaintiff has had his gas piping taken without due process
of law.

23. Plaintiff's source of gas for said residence was flow
from this well. If the Certificate issued by Woodward is valid,
plaintiff has been deprived of the value of the gas flow from
said well, the amount of which is unknown at this time. Said
deprivation was without due process of law.

24. By failure of defendant Woodward to give notice to
plaintiff of the date, time and place of sale plaintiff was
deprived of the opportunity to purchase the well equipment,
tanks, flow lines and present production. Said properties were
sold for $2,292.95 whereas they had a reasonable value of

$15,000.

25. On June 22, 1987, plaintiff served a Supplemental Notice

of Claim on defendant Board of County Commissioners of Larimer
County, pursuant to CRS 24-10-109. A copy 1s attached and incor-

porated herein as "Exhibit D".

26. Had plaintiff been given notice of said sale plaintiff

would have been the high bidder and would have purchased said
properties.

27. As a result of defendant Woodward's failure to give
plaintiff notice, plaintiff has been damaged as follows:

a. Loss of economic opportunity in the sum of $12,000.

b. If conveyance shown by Exhibit B is valid, loss of value
of gas line to residence in the sum of $2,000. -

c. If conveyance shown by Exhibit B is valid, loss of value
of free gas to heat the residence measured over life
expectancy of well multiplied by average annual heating
bills and reduced to present day value. The actual
amount is not known at this time but is estimated at
$40,000.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment against defendant
Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County in the sum of
$12,000 for loss of economic opportunity, $2,000 for loss of gas
line and such sum as shall be proven at trial as reasonable dama-
ges for the taking of plaintiff's gas supply to the residence on
the property described herein together with the judgment for
costs, interest and such other and further relief as the Court
shall deem proper.
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John H. CHilson \
200 E. Sevench Street #320
Loveland, CO 80537

(303) 667-8888
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DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No.: 87 CV 963

STIPULATION

JOHN H. CHILSON,
Plaintiff,
vS.
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION, et. al.,

Defendants.

March & Myatt, P.C., on behalf of Plaintiff John H. Chilson
(“Plaintiff"), Gerald Jensen on behalf of Defendant Jenex
Petroleum Corporation ("Jenex"), and Loren Schall, Assistant
District Attorney, Eighth Judicial District on behalf of the
Larimer County Treasurer, Charles Woodward ("Treasurer"),
stipulate as follows:

2 fgas we
¥ Coupty;gColorh

%h

2. '-‘tyﬁxoffthéféﬂffsoﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂ
;well-gggmg
3. Jenex received the sum of $557.71 from the first buyer

of " the production of the well (Total Petroleum, Inc.} with the
intent that the amount be applied to pay property taxes owing to
the Treasurer as a result of production. Based upon this action,
Jenex did not apply such amount for payment of taxes. Jenex has
paid the sum of $557.71 into the registry of the Court.

4. Plaintiff paid the sum of $654.36 into the registry of
the Court and interest has accrued on such amount.

B The claims involving the Treasurer have been settled.
Chilson and Jenex have agreed to pay the Treasurer the sum of
$685.53 in satisfaction of all claims for taxes owing from the
production from and ownership of the mineral interests and
equipment which are the subject of this action. The 7Treasurcr
agrees to accept the sum of $685.53 in full satisfaction of all
claims made by Treasurer against Plaintiff and Jenex in this
action and in satisfaction of all taxes owing as a result of
Plaintiff's ownership of the subject well and receipt of
production from the subject mineral interests.

The parties stipulate that the Clerk of the Court shall pay
to the Treasurer the sum of $685.53 from the amount held in the
registry.

6. The parties acknowledge that bona fide disputes, both
as to facts ‘and the extent of liability, exist regarding the
amount owed to the Treasurer in conjunction with production from
the well and equipment used in conjunction with producing
production from the well which is the subject of this action.
The Treasurer stipulates that it will accept as a compromise, the
sum of $685.53 in satisfaction of all taxes owing through the
date of the signing of this Stipulation as a result of production
from the well as well as personal property taxes owing for
equipment used to produce production from the well. Plaintiff
stipulates that there has been no production from the well during
1989. The Treasurer further stipulates that there will be no
additional taxes owing as a result of production of the well
unless there is further production of the well following the date
of the signing of this Stipulation.

7. Upon the withdrawal of the Treasuer the Clerk shall
repay Chilson the $654.36 paid by him into the registry plus any
interest earned thereon.

8. If it is determined that Plaintiff or Jenex paid any
taxes owing by the other or either party has received any amount
which was intended for the payment of taxes (which amount has not
otherwise been accounted for), then that party shall repay the
amount of said taxes paid for its benefit. The parties'
agreement to.reimburse each other for taxes shall extend not only
to amounts held in the registry, which represent amounts
generated from production of the well but shall further extend to
amounts which Chilson may have otherwise paid in satisfaction of
taxes. This amount shall include but not be limited to amounts
which Chilson has received as credits based upon overpayment of
other taxes. It is the intent of the parties that amounts paid
to the Treasurer as taxes both prior to and in conjunction with
this Stipulation shall be properly apportioned between Jenex and
Chilson.

9. In consideration for the payment of the amounts set
forth herein, the Treasurer hereby withdraws as a party tc this
action and all claims of and against the Treasurer are dismissed

with prejudice. The Treasurer stipulates and acknowledges that
no further amount is due from any party to this action for taxes
resulting from production from the well. All parties further
stipulate that there was no production from the well from
December 1987, to present and, that the Treasurer will have no
further claim for taxes owing as a result of production until
such time as production is resumed.

DATED this’ day of , 1989.

MARCH & MYATT, P.C.

By:
A. E. MARCH, JR., #391
and
By:
J. BRAD MARCH, #13355
200 Robertson Building
110 East Oak Street
P.O. Box 469
Fort Collins, CO 80522
Attorneys for Plaintiff
(303) 482-4322
JENEX PETRO, ’ DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OrFFICE
By: By:
ALD L. JENSEN, #3903 STUART A. VAN MEVEREN
1600 Broadway/, #1760 District Attorney's Office - 8th
Denver, CO /80202 Judicial District of Colorado,
(303) 863-0500 by Loren B. Schall, #4089,
Attorney for Defendant . Assistant District Attorney,
Jenex Petroleum Corp. 500 Century Bank Building

315 West Oak Street
P.O. Box 1489

Fort Cellins, CO 80522
(303) 221-7200
Attorneys for Treasurer

.ﬂwn“mr,

CERITIX

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LARIMER)V

I, Charles L. Woodward, Treasurer, County of Larimer,
do hereby certify that, by virtue of a Distraint Warrant

issued by me,  November 5, 1986 ___on the personal property
assessed to Phoenix Petroleum
at the sale of said property Jenex Petroleum
bought the following deséribed property for
the sum of §_2,292.95 - .
Chilson #f16-1 This also includes present and future
NW NW 16-5-68 production, tanks, pumping units, flow

lines and all other related equipment
pertinent to the operation and production
of this well.

It being the hghes‘t and best bid, the property was

sold to the said Jenex Petroleum
for 2,292.95 receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

i, Charles L. Woodward, Treasurer, County of Larimer,
do hereby sell and transfer all the right, title, and interest
of the owner in and to the above described property unto

Jenex Petroleum

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand,
this 4th day of February , 1987

Treasurer, County of Larimer

*At 10:00 a.m. on February 4, 1987, at a tax sale in the Larimer County

Treasurer's Office, 217 of the ownership of Chilson #/16-1 was transferred
to Jenex Petroleum by this certificate of sale, which is equal to 1007 of
Phoenix Petroleum's ownership in this property.
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2058 SaSE STATE OF COLORADO

e OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES °
PRODUCER'S CERTIFICATE OF CLEARANCE AND AUTH
TO TRANSPORT OIL OR GAS FROM A WELL
Fite wn triplicate for Pate~:sd and Federat tanas. ) T &GASCONS COM"-
Fiie «n quadruplicate tor State ‘ands, .

Lease ____Chilson 6484 Weli No. 16-1 Field_Lewele . &

* Loc MuaME & goc TTET  Tup_ SN Range  68H  Copmy_ Larimer
% %
Producing Formation___C0dell
= Produczr or . )

Operator Jenex Petroleum Corporation HLHB0 Phone No._(303) 863-0500

Sereer 1600 Broadway #1760 City Denver State Colorado Zip 80202

: The above named producer hereby authorizes the following transporter (s) to transport oil and/or gas

from the above designated well:
OIL GAS

Transporter__Asamera 071 (U.S.), Inc. Traasporter N/A

Street 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2600 Street

City Denver City

State Colorado Zip 80202 State Zip R

s oy
’te of First Production Date of First Sales o
FE

If change of Operator:

.- Previous Operator Phoenix Petroleum Corporation 2-4-87

Effective date of change

REMARKS Well was purchased through the Larimer County Treasurer at the tax sale

NEW WELL TEST DATA

Production gauge on 24 hr. basis Bbl. Qil Bbl. Water _ Mecf. Gas

The undersigned certifies that the rules and regulations of the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the

. State of Colorado have been complied with except as noted above and that the transporter (s) is (are) authorized

'. to transport the oil and or gas produced from the above described well and that this authorization will be valid

until further notice to the transporter named herein or until cancelled by the Colorado Oil and Gas Coaservation
Commission.

6th February 19 87 B

Executed this

day of
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Azproved:
FER o0 687 By: %
P

(Producer or O rator)
" g e [ §
TS R L N James L. Jensen, President /

Frole it o e
¥:re\:(or (Affiant) (Title) /
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JTATE OF COLORADO

01147863

Ofl & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Department of Naturaf Resources
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100
FAX:(303) 894-2109

Ms. Gail Kopps
4150 County Road 20 E
Loveland CO 80537

Dear Ms. Kopps:

April 28, 1994

[. Gl

DEPARTMENT O
NATURA]
RESOURCE

Roy Romer
Governor

Ken Salazar
Executive Dircator

Richard T. Grichling:
Director

Brian |. Macke
Deputy Direx ww

Patricia C. Beeaver
Technical Sevectary

On July 28" of last year Jim Kenney of this office sent you Forms 1, 10 and 4 to use as
outlined in his letter (copy attached) to transfer ownership and plug and abandon the Chilson
16-1, NWNW 16-5N-68W, Larimer County. I understand that you are acting as agent for Mr.
Chilson, but the required submittals are long overdue, as is the plugging of the well. A recent

inspection of the site indicates no change from previous inspections.

While I realize that Mr. Chilson can do what he likes with his land, Jenex Petroleum Company
is currently bonded for this well. In order to relieve them of their plugging liability I am afraid
that at this time we must insist that Mr. Chilson either replace their plugging bond with one
of his own or plug and abandon the well as outlined in Mr. Kenney’s letter of last July. I trust
that the required submittals will be made prior to June 1, 1994. Please contact me at the above
address or phone number if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

g %N«M

Robert J. VanVSickle
Petroleum Engineer

30

STATE OF COLORADO
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DENNIS R. BICKNELL SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING

Director 1 OGAN STREET
PATRICIA C. BEAVER 5801 EE
Technical Secretary DENVER, COLORADO 80203
(303) 894-2108 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor

July 28, 1993

Ms. Gail Kopps
4150 County Road 20 E
Loveland, Co. 80537

Re: Chilson #16-1, NW NW 16-5N-68W

Dear Ms. Kopps:

Attached please find Forms 1, 10, and 4. As we understand the
situation, you are acting as agent for Mr. John Chilson (the legal
owner of the referenced well, and the landowner) in order to plug
and abandon the well.

The Commission will waive certain lawful requiremgnts {(such as a
plugging bond) on the understanding this well will be properly
plugged and abandoned immediately.

Also attached, for your and Mr. Jack Scott’s use, are copies of
. wellbore information that may be useful in plugging the well, to

include a copy of the plugging order issued by yours truly this
date.

Please submit Forms 1 and 10 immediately. Upon completion of
plugging operations, submit the Form 4 as a subsequent notice of
plugging (with the details of the operation typed in), along with
a copy of Mr. Scotts job log ticket as a cement verification.

Upon receipt of these forms we will send an inspector to verify
compliance with State Rules.

Thank you for voluntarily complying with state law and we look
forward to working with you in the near future.

Yours tpuly,
Jim Kenney, P.G.
Sr. Engineer
y
cex ﬁbs, well file

C:\wp51\chilson
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JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION \\\\\\!!\“\)\,\,\““\\

RECEIVED

MAY 21 199

Mr. Bob Van Sickle COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

Colorado State 0il & Gas / .C:Cp
Conservation Commission

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, CO 80203

May 20, 1992

RE: Chilson lease /VWA/u//
Larimer Co., CO %, , 6- S;A%‘éfbb

Dear Mr. Van Sickle:

Enclosed please find the court documents that you requested
on the above referenced lease.

Please feel free to contact Mr. Jerry Jensen if you have any
further questions.

Sincerely,
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

N

Ma apich
Production Analyst

/mbj
Enclosure

1675 Larimer o Suite 810 » Denver, Colorado 80202 e (303)892-1515
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DENNIS R. BICKNELL
Director

JOHN R. STOWELL
Deputy Director

PATRICIA C. BEAVER
Technical Secretary

STATE OF COLORADO
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

Iy

(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor
July 17. 1991 / (,, -

Mr. James Jensen
Jenex Petroleum Corp.
1600 Broadway, #1760
Denver, CO 80202

Re: Kissler-Amen #1-25
. SWSW 25-6N-66W

Chilson 16-1
NWNW 16-5N-68W

Dear Mr. Jensen,

On July 15, 1991 I was notified by the Greeley Fire Department in
regard to weede and trash on the location of the Kissler-Amen
1-25. Although this well is not inside the city limits of Greeley
we continue to work closely with the city over safety issues such
as this. The general safety rules, Rule 603(g), addresses this
issue in addition to Order A-1-3, which was written to address the
Front Range area. Please have your pumper review and bring this
and othér wellsites into compliance.

I also reviewed the status of the Chilson 16-1. Our file reflects
my conversation with you last July 30, 1990, but I do not have a
copy of the letter your attorney was to send to Mr. Chilson
informing him of his liability from this well. The last bonded
operator of record is Jenex Petroleum Corporation.

Let me know what your plans for the Chilson 16-1 are so we may act
accordingly.

Thank you for your assistance.
Yours truly,

Stephan Pott ng,&J EA A/ /Qr»

Sr. Engineer e oy

’/;4/62, s/

xc: Bob Van Sickle

S«
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STATE OF COLORADO 01147888
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
WILLIAM R. SMITH 1580 LOGAN STREET

o
yeetor DENVER, COLORADO 80203

DENNIS R. BICKNELL ROY ROMER
Deputy Director (303) 894-2100 Governor

July 23, 1990

Mara Jauch ‘ ( (o(a

Jenex Petroleum Crop
1675 Larimer, Ste 810
Denver, CO 80202

RE: #16-1 Chilson NWNW 16-5N-68W API # 05-069-06202
Dear Ms. Jauch:

We are in receipt of your letter dated 7/16/90 stating that John H.
Chilson is operator of referenced well effective 4/10/90.

To date Mr. Chilson has not filed an OGCC Form 10 (Change of
Operator), nor Plugging Security, nor an OGCC Form 1 (Designation of
Agent). Until such time as these prerequisites (as well as any
other required by the Rules and Regqulations of the Commission, such
as permission to leave the well Shut-In) are met or until the well
is properly plugged and abandoned it will remain on Jenex's Plugging
Security. It would be to your advantage to encourage Mr. Chilson to
comply with these requirements, unless you desire to keep the well
on your Plugging Security.

It is noted that the well appears to have been Shut-In since 1987 or
1988 yet no Sundry Notices (OGCC Form 4) are in the file requesting
permission for such a status as required by Rule 319 (copy
attached). If Jenex has other wells that are currently Shut-In or
Temporarily Abandoned for six months or more, you are directed to
comply with this rule immediately.

If you have any questions concerning Jenex's liability on this well
please contact the Deputy Director, John Stowell. He will also be
glad to discuss Plugging Security options with Mr. Chilson.

Very truly yours,

Mo
D. Edwards
Well Records Department

incl: as stated

cc: Mr. John A. Chilson, 200 2. Seventh, Ste 300, Loveland, CO 30537
incl: OGCC Form 1, Form 3, Form 4, Form 7, Form 10 —also ¢a, t lei5\

+ Jenevc Wik,

1





JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

—

LT

1147887

July 16, 1990

Carolinn J. Rahman

State of Colorado

0il & Gas Conservation
Commission

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, CO 80203

RE: Chilson #16-1 e /o s é;X’V\/

Lease #26484 %W/W//\/ﬂ -~

Please be advised that Jenex is no longer the operator of
the above referenced lease in Larimer County. The new operator
of this well, effective April 10, 1990, is:

Dear Ms. Rahman:

John H. Chilson
200 East Seventh, Suite 300
Loveland, CO 80537

Please contact Mr. Chilson for further information on this
lease.

Sincerely,
JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

O\,-\k./\_/
Mara Jauch
Production Analyst

™ RICEIVED
JUL 20 1999

0 s RECEIVED

JuL 171930
30L0.0IL &GASCONS.COMM.

1675 Larimer o Suite 810  Denver, Colorado 80202 « (303)892-1515
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GALE A. NORTON STATE SERVICES BUILDING
Attorney General STATE OF COLORADO 1525 Sherman Street - 5th Floor
MARTHA PHILLIPS ALLBRIGHT DEPARTMENT OF LAW 1]2}?3:‘{:?3%‘3)502{22?4.’?83 o

Ehist Bty Attomme Gederal OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX (303) 866-5691

RICHARD A. WESTFALL
Solicitor General

August 20, 1997

Mr. Gerald Jensen
Jenex Petroleum Corp.
1575 Broadway, #1030
Denver, CO 80202

. Mr. John H. Chilson
Attorney At Law
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO 80537

RE: Order No. 1-66
Chilson #16-1
Larimer County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

Please refer to my letter dated August 13, 1997, regarding compliance with Order No. 1-
66 requiring Jenex Petroleurn Corp. ("Jenex") and John H. Chilson ("Chilson") to plug, abandon
and reclaim the reference wellsite. I appreciate you both taking the time on August 18, 1997, to
discuss compliance with the Commission’s order.

From my conversation with Mr. Jensen, I understand that Jenex will establish and maintain
a separate escrow account to accomplish the Commission’s order to plug and abandon the
Chilson #16-1 well, and to reclaim the wellsite. Mr. Jensen advised he will contact his banking
institutions to determine the most efficient procedure to establish the account, and may consult
with an attorney as necessary regarding escrow instructions. Mr. Jensen has also been advised
that Mr. Chilson has volunteered to draft appropriate escrow instructions. Depending on the
outcome of Mr. Jensen’s conversations with his bank, Mr. Chilson may be contacted to assist in
this regard. Any escrow instructions should provide for Jenex’s oversight of the proposed
operations, with the administrative costs of the escrow account shared equally by Jenex and
Chilson. The instructions should be reviewed and accepted by both Chilson and Jenex to avoid
any future confusion with respect to deposit and disbursement of the funds. While I will be glad
to assist, I am confident the parties can propose and approve appropriate instructions.

Page 2

In addition, I have advised Mr. Jensen that Mr. Chilson’s tenant farmer has used the
access road to the Chilson #16-1 well to stack and store hay. Mr. Chilson provided this
information on August 18, 1997, and has asked that the necessary work on the well be conducted
after the existing corn crop is harvested sometime in mid to late September. Mr. Jensen
acknowledged that Jenex will work with Chilson in this regard, and commence operations after
the fall harvest. The interim period should allow the parties adequate time to establish a mutually
acceptable escrow account, and to make appropriate plugging and restoration arrangements.

Once again, we appreciate you working together to finally resolve these issues. Please
contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. .97

CYNTHIA L. McNEILL
Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section
(303) 866-5118

(303) 866-3558

cc: Ms. Tricia Beaver
Mr. David Shelton
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

P:Anr\nrmeneciletters\chilson3.clm





GALE A. NORTON
Attorney General

STEPHEN K. ERKENBRACK
Chief Deputy Attorney General

TiMoTHY M. TYMKOVICH
Solicitor General

" g

STATE OF COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

June 25,

1997

STATE SERVICES BUILDING
1525 Sherman Street - 5th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone (303) 866-4500

FAX (303) 866-5691

Mr. Gerald Jensen
Jenex Petroleum Corp.
1575 Broadway, #1030
Denver, CTO 80202

Mr. John H. Chilson, Attorney At Law
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO 80537

RE: Ozrder No. 1-66
Chilson #16-1
Larimer County, Colorado

Dear Gentlemen:

The Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission (the
"COGCC") 1is in receipt of correspondence dated May 20, 1997, May
23, 1997, May 29, 1997 and June 4, 1997 related to compliance
with Order No. 1-66 (the "Order") requiring Jenex Petroleum Corp.
("Jenex”) and John H. Chilson ("Chilson") to plug, abandon and
reclaim the reference wellsite. The Order directed Jenex to
oversee plugging and abandonment operations, and to establish an
escrow account at a third party financial institution to
accomplish this purpose.

It is commonly understood that an escrow account is
established in the name(s) of the depositors and an escrow agent.
Such accounts often aid in accomplishing a specific purpose (such
as paying property taxes). Typically, some costs are assoclated
with establishing an account and involving a third party escrow
agent. The depositing parties also typically provide escrow
instructions to direct payment from the account. Any costs
associated with establishing such an account should be shared
equally by both parties.

We have been advised by Mr. Chilson that an escrow account
has not been established to achieve the purposes of the Order.
While we appreciate Jenex’'s prompt deposit of monies in an
account, in order to comply with the Order the account must be
more than a Jenex general account.

Mr. Gerlad Jensen
Page 2

We would therefore appreciate Jenex establishing an escrow
account for the intended purpose, with both parties sharing
equally in any associated account costs. All escrow instructions
should be limited to the content of the Order, and provide that
any funds remaining after completion of the operations be
returned to the parties on an equal basis. While we understand
that the parties may have remaining disputes regarding ownership
in well equipment, the COGCC has neither the authority nor the
expertise to decide such claims. Accordingly, any escrow
account, and all operations

on the Chilson #16-1 well must strictly comply with the terms of
the Order.

We would appreciate both parties demonstrating the level of
cooperation and courtesy necessary to complete this work as soon
. as possible, and to avoid any further proceedings before the
coGgec. If you have any questions about this letter or the
intended escrow procedures please contact the undersigned. Thank
you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CYINTHIA L. McNEILL
Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section

(303) 866-5118
(303) 866-3558

cc: Ms. Tricia Beaver
Mr. David Shelton
Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission

P:\nr\nrmcnecl\letters\chilson
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JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

|-6b

i March 30, 1988<

Mr. John H., Chilson

200 Bast 17th Street
Suite 318 .

Loveland, Colorado 80537

Dear Mr. Chilson:

I am enclosing a copy of the recorded Quit Claim Deed with
regard ‘to the Chilson No. 1-16 well.

In further response to your letter of January 25, 1988,
please note that we have given you title to the subsurface
mineral rights which you claim. Second, we have paid to you all
of the royalty to which you are entitled as a royalty owner as to
all oil which was produced from the well during our operations
under the prior lease.

Third, at considerable economic loss to us, we did not
remove the casing on the well but left the casing in the well for
your benefit. Our right to remove the other personal property in
the well at the wellsite comes from Charles L. Woodward, the
Treasurer of Larimer County, and any dispute with respect to our
right to the equipment involves your dispute with him, not us.
We have settled with the other working interest owners with
regard to the proceeds from the sale of equipment removed and
our charges for operating the well.

It does appear that all matters of dispute in this matter
have been resolved, except for your comment as to our duty to

clean up and restore the wellsite after the removal of the
equipment.

We will be pleased to do one of two things. If you desire
to keep the well, then we will gladly remove any remaining
equipment and clean up the wellsite upon receipt by you of a full
release and dismissal of all claims. We will also be pleased to
remove the casing, plug and abandon and clean this wellsite if
you disavow any further interest in the well and give us a
release as to that effect.

1600 Broadway « Suite 1760 « Denver, Colorado 80202 + (303)863-0500
Page Two
Mr. John H. Chilson

March 30, 1988

|

Please note that the oil proceeds during the few months we
operated the well were to be distributed, not by us, but by Total
Petroleum, according to the division orders based upon the

existing division order title opinion. All working interest
owners and you, as royalty owner, should receive your check
directly from Total Petroleum. If you feel the division order

title opinion is wrong, please provided Total Petroleum with a
new opinion.

If you wish any further information, please let us hear from

you.
Very truly yours, _
JBNEX RPORATION
e
erald L. Jens
GLJ:cef

cc: Charles L. Woodward
District Court
Repew § 813432 0% /88  08:45:06 § OF PAk. T - 1  FEE - $3.00

4. RODENBERGER, RECORDEL. - LARIMER COUNTY CO STATE .OC FEE- $.00

e S B i S 1 A et 5 4 0
- QUIT _CLAIM_DEED_
f&

This Quit Claim Deed is made and entered into this é@g day
of January, 1988, between JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a Utah
corporation, with offices at 1600 Broadway, Suite 1760, Denver,
Colorado 80202, hereafter "Jenex", and JOHN H. CHILSON, 200
E. Seventh Street, Suite 320, Loveland, Colorado 80537, here-—

after "Chilson".

WITNESSETH, that Jenex, for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable considera-
tions, has remised, released, sold, conveyed and QUIT CLAIMED
over unto Chilson, his heirs, successors and assigns, forever,
all the right, title and interest in and to the property describ—gg

ed as follows: ) . o o . bl

2]
Lut
L

§

£i

Chilson No. 16~1 Well

Section 16: NW/4 NW/4
Larimer County, Colorado

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all and singular
the sappurtenances and privileges thereunto belonging or in
anywise thereunto appertaining, and all the estate, right, title,
interest and claim whatsoever, of Jenex, either in law or equity,

. to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of Chilson, his heirs

and assigns.

IN WITNBESS WHEREOF, Jenex has executed this document the’
day and year first above written.

JENEX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

ATTEST:
a Utah corporation
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STATE OF 1 O

COLORADO - ‘\\\\\\\\\“\\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

\\“ Roy Romer, Governor

OIL& 04147884 1120 Lincoin St., Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

G A S Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

March 18, 1996

Mr. John H. Chilson
6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO. 80537

Re: Chilson #16-1, NWNW 16 5N 68W, Larimer County, CO.

Dear Mr. Chilson:

Your letter of March 13, 1996 indicates that further clarification of the Commission’s position
concerning the Chilson #16-1 well is required. Because Jenex submitted the last approved
COGCC Form 10 (Change of Operator) the Commission still considers them the operator of
record for this well. However, if it can be proven that you are owner of the well the
' Commission will hold you responsible for compliance as detailed in the Notice of Alleged

Violation of February 2, 1996. As I stated in my letter of February 9, 1996, the Commission
staff does not currently have sufficient information to make a determination as to which party
is responsible for compliance. In lieu of additional information the most likely scenario is that
both parties will be required to present their cases at a Commission hearing. If additional
information is received, the Commission staff, with assistance from the State of Colorado
Attorney General’s office, may be able to determine the responsible party and bring that party
to Commission hearing if voluntary compliance is not secured. At this time I cannot speculate
as to any determinations that the AG’s office may make on this matter.

Your assertion that Jenex has provided no evidence to support their position is not accurate.
I sent you a copy of the Trial Data Certificate for Case # 87 CV 963. In this document March
& Myatt, P.C., on your behalf as plaintiff, submitted the following under section II-B:
"Plaintiff asserts that he was the sole owner of such well,...". Commission staff considers this
to be evidence that Jenex may have validity for their position. Upon the advice of the AG’s
. office I have requested additional documentation from Jenex concerning the court case. We
would also like to review any documentation you could submit supporting your position.

The Commission is not in charge of getting wells plugged and sites cleaned up if a responsible
party can be determined. We are in charge of securing compliance with the rules and
regulations of the Commission. Ms. Gail Koops, representing herself as your agent, requested
plugging procedures from the Commission on July 28, 1993. This request delayed
Commission action because the Commission staff assumed that the ownership dispute had been
resolved and that the well would be properly plugged in 1993.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES James S Lochhead. Executve Director i
COGCC COMMISSION  Caroline Blackwell- Altan Hewnler Bruce Johnson- Logan MacMiltian® Mike Mathesan- Claudia Rebne- Mada Wilharms /4
COGCC STAFF fchara T Griebhng Director- 8rian J. Macke. Deputy Director: Morns Bell. Manager of Engneenng
Patrcsa C Beaver. Manager, Environmental & Commission Aftairs Maman Peacock. Manager of inlormatan
STATE OF
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Roy Romer, Governo

OI L & 1120 Lincoln St.. Suite 80
Denver, CO 8020:

G S Phone: {303) 894-210(
A FAX: {303) 894.210¢

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

As | also stated in my previous letter, if you will send the Commission a check for $9.00 and
request a copy of the rules ar.\d regulations, one will be sent to you. The Commission will not
send out copies until payment is received.

Sincerely.

v/

Dave Shelton
Petroleum Engineer

cc: Mr. Gerald Jensen, Jenex Petroleum

@

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES James S Lochnead, Executve Direcror
COGCE COMMISSION  Caroline Blackweti- Allan Heinte- Bruce Johnsan- Logan MacMilian- Mike Matheson: Claudia Rebne: Marla Willams —
COGCC STAEF Ruchard T Grieohing, Duector Brian § Macke, Deputy Director: Motris Bell. Manager of Engmeering 1)
batres C Beaver, Manager Environmental & Commission Aaws: Marnan Peacock, Manager of information
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GALE A. NORTON STATE SERVICES BUILDING

At%gey General STATE OF COLORADO 11) 525 Sh(e:n;mn dStrg%tz-ogm Flaor
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MARTHA PHILLIPS ALLBRIGHT DEPARTMENT OF LAW Pfg,‘;:r(mg)c’gsﬁ?“oo

Chief Deputy Attorney General FAX (303) 866-5691

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD A. WESTFALL
Solicitor General

August 12, 1997
5 1 31097

Mr. Gerald Jensen
Jenex Petroleum Corp.
1575 Broadway, #1030
Denver, CO 80202

Mr. John H. Chilson, Attorney At Law
. 6610 Chokecherry Drive
Loveland, CO 80537

RE: Order No. 1-66
Chilson #16-1
Larimer County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

Please refer to my letter dated June 25, 1997, regarding compliance with Order No. 1-66
requiring Jenex Petroleum Corp. ("Jenex") and John H. Chilson ("Chilson") to plug, abandon and

reclaim the reference wellsite. The Commission is in receipt of Jenex’s letter dated June 25, 1997,
and Chilson’s letter dated July 1, 1997 regarding these operations. It is our understanding that no
work has been done to comply with the Order to date.

In response to Jenex’s letter, the Order requires establishment of an escrow account. The
account is to be established and maintained to ensure the Chilson #16-1 well is properly plugged
and abandoned. The escrow account you refer to in your letter has been established for Jenex’s
tax purposes. As such, the existing escrow account is not appropriate for the intended operations.
A tax escrow account, for example, provides no assurance that any remaining funds will be
disbursed to the parties, and not applied to Jenex’s tax liability. While neither this office nor the
Commission suggests this would be the case, based on the contentious history between the
parties, the Commission requests that Jenex establish a separate escrow account, with instructions
that the escrow agent disburse funds solely to accomplish final abandonment and reclamation of
the wellsite. The account can be structured to ensure Jenex reviews and approves all plugging
and reclamation expenditures with any remaining funds distributed to the parties on an equal basis
after the work is completed. If you have any question regarding this direction please contact me
to discuss the matter further.

Page 2

In response to Mr. Chilson’s letter, the Commission, and its staff including Mr. Shelton,
are dedicated to the fair and objective administration of Commission Orders. We therefore would
greatly appreciate your cooperation with Jenex in any assistance required to establish a separate
escrow account for plugging purposes, and expect that the parties will share in the costs of such
an account on an equal basis.

We agree that time is of the essence in compliance with the Order, and that costs can be
minimized if the parties undertake to complete the work during fair weather months. Once again,
we would appreciate the parties working together to accomplish this purpose as each day the
work is not done the well remains in violation of COGCC rules and regulations. Thank you for
your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

CYNTHIA L. McNEILL
Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section

(303) 866-5118
(303) 866-3558

cc: Ms. Tricia Beaver
Mr. David Shelton
. Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

P:\nr\nrmcnecletters\chilson2.clm




